
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 
27 July 2016 

Havering Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 3) 

Residents’ 
( 1) 

East Havering 
Residents’( 1) 

Labour 
 (1) 

Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair) 
Michael White 
(Chairman) 
Carol Smith 
 

June Alexander 
 

Alex Donald Denis O'Flynn 

 
 

   

    

    

    

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 27 July 2016 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 

What is Over
[...]
other events that might require the 

meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior 
to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  

 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to note recent membership changes.  

 

5 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 and 

of the joint meeting with the children and learning overview and scrutiny sub-
committee held on 20 April 2016 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them 
(attached).  
 

6 DIGITAL ROADMAP FOR INTEGRATION BETWEEN HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
CARE  

 
 To receive a presentation from Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering 

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 

7 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL SITE  

 
 Update from Alan Steward. 

 

8 ORCHARD VILLAGE HEALTH CLINIC  

 
 Update from Alan Steward. 

 

9 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTERS 3 AND 4 (ANNUAL 2015/16) 
(Pages 13 - 24) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

10 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1 2016/17  

 
 To be tabled.  

 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 27 July 2016 

 
 

 

11 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 25 - 58) 

 
 Ian Buckmaster, Director, Healthwatch Havering, will present the organisation’s 

annual report (attached).  
 

12 NOMINATIONS TO JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(Pages 59 - 62) 
 

13 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN (Pages 63 - 64) 

 
 Attached for discussion and approval by the Sub-Committee.  

 

14 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other items of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by means of 

special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item shall be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

10 March 2016 (7.00  - 9.20 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nic Dodin (Chairman), Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Jason Frost, 
Linda Van den Hende, Alex Donald and Garry Pain. 
 
Officers present: 
Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Dr Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health, London Borough of Havering 
Caroline O’Donnell, North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
Carol White, NELFT 
Sarah See, BHR Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
 
One member of the public and one member of the press were also present. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
46 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of action to be taken in the event of fire 
or other event requiring the evacuation of the meeting room.  
 

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Hawthorn 
(Councillor Alex Donald substituting) and Councillor Carole Smith 
(Councillor Garry Pain substituting).  
 

48 CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
It was noted that Councillor Gillian Ford had recently left the Sub-
Committee. Councillor Linda Van den Hende was welcomed by the Sub-
Committee to her first meeting as a Member. 
 
It was also agreed unanimously that Councillor Van den Hende should take 
the vacant position on the Outer North East London Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 10 March 2016 

 

2M 

 

49 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.  
 

50 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 12 January 2016 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51 NORTH EAST LONDON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (NELFT)  
 
Mental Health Li
[...]
 GPs owned patient records on behalf of the Secretary of 
State. Each time a patient visited a GP hub, they were required to give 
consent for their records to be shared.  
 
As regards appointments where patients did not attend (DNAs) these 
constituted 9-13% of GP appointments in Havering and cost in the region of 
£1 million a year overall. It was hoped that work to extend access to GPs 
would result in less DNAs occurring. Officers would confirm which GPs 
offered phlebotomy services.  
 
The Sub-Committee were pleased that work with NELFT such as the 
Community Treatment Team had won a number of awards and was seen as 
a best practice model. Staff morale in the service was felt to be very good.  
The new GP practice was at Orchard Village was currently under 
procurement and was due to open in October 2016. The walk-centre for this 
area would remain at South Hornchurch Health Centre. The Kings Park 
surgery contract in Harold Wood was also currently under procurement and 
the contract with the current providers had been extended until March 2017. 
Both the walk-in centre and GP contracts for the site would be procured at 
this point.  
 
It was noted that one Havering GP practice had recently given notice of 
retirement and officers would provide further details on this. 
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the position and thanked officers for their input 
to the meeting. 
 

53 PUBLIC HEALTH EXPENDITURE  
 
The Interim Director of Public Health explained that when responsibility for 
public health transferred to the Council in April 2013, Havering had received 
one of the smallest grants in the UK. This had been based on the previous 
low expenditure on public health by the then Primary Care Trust. The 
Interim Director was required to account for how the Public Health Grant 
was spent and cuts to funding meant some services had been lost or 
reduced.  

Page 5



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 10 March 2016 

 

6M 

 

 
The total grant for public health
[...]
rvices such as the Healthy Schools programme.  
 
The Interim Director wished to identify the added value provided by the 
service and there were therefore public health business partners for each 
area of the Council. The service was able to comment on section business 
plans and was looking to integrate an assessment of public health into 
decisions. There was also a target to raise the profile of the Healthy 
Workplace programme.  
 
The current sexual health service operated on an open access basis 
whereby people referred themselves to clinics for e.g. sexually transmitted 
infections. The Council had to pay for all Havering residents who received 
these services (other than HIV services) even if they were treated in other 
areas. 
 

Page 6



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 10 March 2016 

 

7M 

 

The Council was also obliged to commission open access to the family 
planning service which was managed by GPs from Queen’s Hospital and 
four other sites within Havering. These services would not be changed 
although a remodelling of the sexual health service was being consulted 
upon.  
 
It was noted that women tended to go to other sexual health services rather 
than their GP and could go to the family planning service to obtain the 
contraceptive pill although this was a more expensive method for public 
health to fund.   
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the position. 
 
     
 

54 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING UPDATE 
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) had recently introduced an on-line map of care homes 
with links to their ratings and further details. The Healthwatch Havering 
website also now included links to the reports for facilities at which 
Healthwatch had conducted an Enter and View visit.  
 
Healthwatch had received some complaints that patients registered at the 
North Street and Rosewood Medical Centres received inferior service 
compared to the GP hub surgeries at those sites. Healthwatch would be 
undertaking a review of the hubs in due course and would update the Sub-
Committee on this work.  
 
The three local Healthwatch organisations had been commissioned by the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups to consult the public on how they viewed 
Urgent Care Centres, Walk-in Centres and similar facilities. As such, a 
questionnaire on these and related issues had been distributed by 
Healthwatch. The results of this research project would be reported to the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups and an update given to the Sub-Committee.  
 
 
  
 

55 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee advised that preparations were continuing 
for the topic group review of delays to treatment at the Hospitals’ Trust. The 
Director of Healthwatch Havering added that the Trust had been very 
supportive of the review thus far. It was noted that an initial briefing for the 
review would be held on 6 April and the Sub-Committee agreed some minor 
amendments to the scope of the review that had been suggested by 
Healthwatch Havering.  
 

Page 7



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 10 March 2016 

 

8M 

 

A Member reported staff from a local care home had complained that 
residents were at times being discharged from Queen’s Hospital with 
cannulas left in their hands and without discharge letters or medication 
being provided. The Director of Healthwatch Havering agreed that the 
organisation would investigate this.   
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 8



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
(JOINT MEETING WITH CHILDREN AND LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

SUB-COMMITTEE) 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
20 April 2016 (7.00  - 8.05 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nic Dodin (Chairman), Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Linda Hawthorn, 
Carol Smith and Linda Van den Hende 
 
Caolin Maclaverty, Consultant Cbstetrician, Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals’ NHS Trust. 

 
 
 
Tim Aldridge, Assistant Director, Children’s Services was present as were three 
other staff members from children’s services. 
 
One member of the press was also present. 
 
 
56 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of arrangements in case of fire or other event 
that may require the evacuation of the meeting room.  
 

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jason Frost.  
 

58 DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests.  
 

59 FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION (FGM)  
 
A consultant obstetrician from Barking Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals’ NHS Trust (BHRUT) explained that female genital mutilation 
(FGM) was most common in the Horn of Africa countries where there was in 
excess of 90% prevalence. It was emphasised that FGM was not endorsed 
by any faith and was considered as more of a cultural practice. 
 
The consultant added that most cases were relatively minimal, involving the 
removal of the clitoris but other forms were more invasive. The most 
extreme cases of FGM often led to problems such as urine infections, 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 20 April 2016 

 

2M 

 

menstrual difficulties, problems in childbirth and psychiatric problems. Most 
FGM cases the consultant had seen were less severe but still caused a lot 
of physical and psychological distress. 
 
The practice had been illegal in the UK since 2003 and it was also illegal for 
e.g. family members to take a child abroad for FGM. FGM usually took 
place between the ages of 5 and 10 and the consultant was not aware of 
any cases being performed in Havering although she did see some cases 
that had been performed abroad. Around three deinfibulation procedures to 
partially reverse FGM were performed at BHRUT each year. This was a 
much lower figure than in hospitals in central London.  
 
All pregnant women were asked, on their first visit to BHRUT about w
[...]
 during labour if found and it was 
also confirmed that it was illegal to close back up a case of FGM. 
Safeguarding guidance was sent to schools on a regular basis and this 
would cover FGM issues. FGM was also discussed at the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board. Full data was kept by the MASH on where 
FGM referrals originated from.  
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the position and thanked the consultant 
obstetrician for her attendance and input to the meeting. 
 

60 URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was no urgent business raised. 
 

  
 
 
 

Page 11



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 20 April 2016 

 

4M 

 

 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 12



 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Corporate Performance Report: Quarter 3 
and Quarter 4 (annual 2015/16) 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Dr Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public 
Health (Children, Adults and Housing) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Oriean Kay, Public Health Business 
Manager 
(oriean.kay.havering@havering.gov.uk)  
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out the Quarter 3 and 
Quarter 4 (annual 2015/16) performance 
for indicators relevant to the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny sub-committee 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Corporate Performance Report provides an overview of the Council’s 
performance for each of the strategic goals (Clean, Safe and Proud).  
 
The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) and not so well 
(Amber and Red).  The RAG ratings for 2015/16 are as follows: 
 

 Red = more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the target and where performance 
has not improved. 

 Amber = more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the target and where 
performance has improved or been maintained  

 Green = on or within the ‘target tolerance’ of the annual target 
 
Where performance is more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the target and the RAG 
rating is ‘Red’, ‘Corrective Action’ is included in the report. This highlights what 
action the
[...]
15/16 Corporate Performance Report

Description

Corporate Plan Indicator

Outturns reported cumulatively (C)

Outturns reported as snapshot (S)

Outturns reported as rolling year (R)

Ref. Indicator Value
2015/16 

Annual Target

2015/16 Annual 

Performance
Comments Service

O&S 

Sub-Committee

(C)

Percentage of new patients 

attending sexual health 

services accepting offer of 

an HIV test

Bigger is 

Better
85%

85.7%

GREEN
 86.0% _ NEW

Although performance between quarters 3 and 4 of 2015/16 has decreased very slightly, the 

target remained exceeded (where bigger is better).

Public Health

Local performance 

indicator

Health

(C)

Number of schools achieving 

the stated level of healthy 

schools award

Bigger is 

Better

65 Registered

25 Bronze

8 Silver

2 Gold

63 Registered

27 Bronze

7 Silver

1 Gold

AMBER



59 Registered

25 Bronze

3 Silver

1 Gold

_ NEW

The number of schools “registered” is slightly below target.  “Bronze” is above target. “Silver” 

is one school below target but two schools have submitted their silver award applications, 

received feedback, resubmitted, and are awaiting final approval by the Healthy Schools 

London team. “Gold” is also one school below target and one school is intending to submit 

early in the summer term.                                                                                                                                              

From 1st April 2016, support from the Council to schools to achieve the Healthy Schools 

London award will become a traded service.  

Public Health

Registered with Healthy 

Schools London

Health

(S) 
Percentage of women 

smoking at Time of Delivery

Smaller is 

Better
10%

6.7% (Q3 

2015/16 time lag)

GREEN


5.4% (Q2 2015/16 

time lag)


10.6% (Q3 

2014/15)

Please note that there is a time lag on this measure. 2015/16 Q3 performance at 6.7% shows 

an improvement from Q2 (5.4%). The slight rise in percentage in Q3 could be due to the fa
[...]
rojection
2021

Projection
2031

Projection
2039

DP 01: Havering Population Growth 

Source: ONS population estimates; 2011 Census; GLA 2013 round capped SHLAA projections 

9
3

5
0

0
 

9
4

1
0

0 

9
4

8
0

0
 

9
5

7
0

6
 

9
6

6
0

0
 

9
7

4
0

0
 

9
7

5
0

0
 

9
8

2
0

0 

9
9

2
0

0 

1
0

0
1

0
0

 

1
0

1
1

0
0

 

1
0

2
1

0
0

 

1
0

3
1

0
0

 

0

20000

40000

60000

80000

100000

120000

2
0

06

2
0

07

2
0

08

2
0

09

2
0

10

2
0

11

2
0

12

2
0

13

2
0

14

2
0

15

2
0

16

2
0

17

2
0

18

DP 02: Households - GLA Projections 
 

Source: GLA Round Demographic Projections, 2014 

Annual Annual 

1

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Healthwatch Havering is the operating name of 
Havering Healthwatch Limited 
A company limited by guarantee 
Registered in England and Wales  
No. 08416383 
 

  

 
 

ANNUAL REPORT, 2015/16 
 

 

Making a difference… 

 

 

 

 

Presented in accordance with 
“The Matters to be Addressed in Local Healthwatch 

Annual Reports Directions, 2013”  
 

 

 

  

Page 25

Agenda Item 11



 

 

What is Healthwatch Havering? 

Healthwatch Havering is the local consumer champion for both health and social care.  

Our aim is to give local citizens and communities a stronger voice to influence and 

challenge how health and social care services are provided for all individuals locally. 

We are an independent organisation, established by the Health and Social Care Act 2012, 

and are able to employ our own staff and involve lay people/volunteers so that we can 

become the influential and effective voice of the public. 

Healthwatch Havering is a Company Limited by Guarantee, managed by three part-time 

directors, including the Chairman and the Company Secretary, supported by two part-time 

staff and a number of volunteers, both health and social care professionals and people 

who have an interest in health or social care issues.  

Why is this important to you and your f
[...]
 cards.   

Importantly, this data can be put on Healthwatch England’s Customer 
Relationship Management (CRM) programme which enables us locally to 
support the national confidential data base, which looks at national 
trends. 

 

Page 44



Annual Report, 2014/15 

 
 

19 | P a g e  
 

Health and Wellbeing 

 
Healthwatch is a statutory member of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
which has the responsibility of championing the local vision for health 
improvement and specifically looking at issues such as prevention and 
early interventions. The Board has to consider how best to tackle health 
inequalities and uses documents such as the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA), which is produced by the Director of Public Health’s 
team to provide the evidence to help support and determine local 
priorities.  
 
The Board also has the responsibility of ensuring that patients, service 
users and the public are engaged in improving health and wellbeing and 
monitoring the impact of the boards work on the local community by 
considering annual reports and performance information. 
 
This year the board has discussed and approved a range of issues that 
include: 

 Drug and Alcohol reduction strategy 

 Obesity Strategy 

 Better Care Fund Plan 

 Sexual Health Reconfiguration consultation 

 Adult Social Care issues which has included, adapted 
housing for people with physical or sensory disabilities, key 
issues around the provision of home care.   

 
Adult Social Care is a key issue for the borough as Havering is a high 
importer of older people and has one of the highest numbers of older 
people in the country. 
 
The Board also looks at wider structural issues affecting the delivery of 
health and social care, including the development of the Accountable 
Care Organisation (ACO) bid. We have been involved in current 
consultation exercises seeking the view of the voluntary sector and the 
local people they represent.  

Page 45



Annual Report, 2015/16 


[...]
and Wales 

No. 08416383 
 

Registered Office: 
Queen’s Court, 9-17 Eastern Road, Romford RM1 3NH 

Telephone: 01708 303300 

Email: enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

Website: www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk  

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
27 JULY 2016 

  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Nominations to Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees 

CMT Lead: 
 

Daniel Fenwick, Director of Legal and 
Governance 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements 
Tel: 01708 433605 
Anthony.clements@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

To agree the Committee’s nominations to 
serve on the Outer North East London 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and any pan-London Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Havering has previously played a major role in the Outer North East London Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (ONEL JOSC) as well as in the pan-
London equivalent. The Committee is therefore asked to confirm its nominations to 
both Committees for the current municipal year.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

1. That, in line with political proportionality rules, the Committee nominate 
three Group Members as its representatives on the Outer North East 
London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2016/17 
municipal year. 

 
2. That the Committee nominate the Chairman as its representative at any 

meetings of the pan-London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
during the 2016/17 municipal year. 

 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 12



Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 27 July 2016 

 
 
 

 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

There are a large number of proposed changes and other health service issues 
that affect a considerably wider area than Havering alone. Issues related to 
Queen’s Hospital for example impact not just on Havering residents but also those 
from Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge as well as 
[...]
 
 

 

 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None although one outcome of effective health scrutiny will be to reduce health 
inequalities for Havering residents. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

WORK PLAN 2016-17 

27 July 2016 26 October 
2016 

17 January 
2017 

19 April 2017 

St George’s 
Hospital (CCG) 

BHRUT 
improvement 
plan and plan 
for winter 
pressures 

CCG NELFT 

Corporate 
Performance 
Indicators (Q3 
and 4 – reports, 
Q1 – 
presentation) 

Intermediate 
Care (NELFT) 

Public Health Healthwatch 
Havering 

Orchard Village 
– new health 
centre  

Healthwatch 
Havering 

Health tourism Appointments 
Cancellation 
Topic Group 
report or update 

Digital roadmap 
for integration 
between health 
and social care 

Rates charged 
for care beds if 
a resident is in 
hospital 

Update on 
BHRUT plan for 
winter 
pressures 

 

Healthwatch 
Havering Annual 
Report 

   

Joint Committee 
nominations 

   

Committee’s 
future work 
programme 

   

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes
	160420 minutes joint meeting with children's OSSC
	Minutes


	9 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTERS 3 AND 4 (ANNUAL 2015/16)
	CPRSs Q3 App 1
	CPRs Q4 App 2
	CPRs Q4 App 3

	11 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT
	12 NOMINATIONS TO JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
	13 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting

1M

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
Havering Town Hall
27 July 2016 (7.05 -8.15 pm)

Present:

Councillors Michael White (Chairman) Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair) Alex Donald, Ray
Morgon, Denis O’Flynn and Carol Smith.

*substituting for Councillor June Alexander

Also present:

lan Buckmaster, Director, Healthwatch Havering

Dr Susan Milner, Interim Director of Public Health
Carol White, North East London NHS Foundation Trust

Anthony Clements, Principal Committee Officer

ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman gave details of arrangements in case of fire or other event
that may require evacuation of the meeting room or building.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillor June Alexander, Councillor Ray
Morgon substituting.

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
There were no disclosures of interest.
CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP

The Sub-Committee noted changes to its membership that had been made
following the Annual Council meeting.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 10 March 2016
and of the joint meeting with the Children & Learning Overview and Scrutiny
Sub-Committee held on 20 April 2016 were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 2M
Committee, 27 July 2016

6 DIGITAL ROADMAP FOR INTEGRATION BETWEEN HEALTH AND
SOCIAL CARE

Due to the absence through illness of a representative from Havering
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) this item was deferred to the next
meeting of the Sub-Committee.

7 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL SITE

In the absence of a representative from Havering CCG, it was agreed that
the Clerk to the Sub-Committee should seek to obtain a written update on
this issue and circulate this to Members.

8 ORCHARD VILLAGE HEALTH CLINIC

In the absence of a representative from Havering CCG, it was agreed that
the Clerk to the Sub-Committee should seek to obtain a written update on
this issue and circulate this to Members.

9 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTERS 3 AND 4
(ANNUAL 2015/16)

The Interim Director of Public Health explained that Havering had met its
target for HIV testing and had made progress on the numbers of schools
achieving the Healthy Schools award. It was noted that this was due to
become a traded service and that schools would be asked to pay £595 p.a.
for healthy schools support.

The percentage of women smoking at the time of delivery had fallen and
this was expected to reduce further as the population of Havering became
more diverse.

It was accepted that the target for the number of eligible patients offered a
NHS Healthcheck was not being met. This service was commissioned from
Havering GPs and was a mandated service that the Council was required to
commission. The Director explained however that this was similar to
performance in other geographical areas and there was no evidence that
healthchecks improved a person’s overall health.

Healthchecks were required to be provided every 5 years to patients aged
40-74, unless they were already on a GP’s disease register. Healthchecks
included tests of Body Mass Index, blood pressure and cholesterol. Patients
would be written to when their healthcheck was due although some GPs
undertook this if a patient visited the surgery for other reasons.

It was emphasised that it was mandatory for the Council to commission the
healthcheck service but it was uncertain what sanctions would be taken
against the Council if this was not done. Audits were undertaken to ensure
healthchecks were carried out and GPs were required to enter data from
healthchecks on a computer system before they could be paid for this work.



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 3M

Committee, 27 July 2016

10

11

Public Health England expected healthchecks to be carried out but there
remained a lot of contradictory evidence as to their effectiveness.

Information was held on which GPs did not do healthchecks and publicising
this was one possibility. Another option could be to work via the
Accountable Care Organisation to make the carrying out of healthchecks
more appealing to local GPs. It was also possible that more demand for
healthchecks could be created through for example, an article in Living in
Havering but it was important to avoid duplication and overspending of the
healthcheck budget which was around £200,000.

The Director added that no savings were predicated on the impact of
healthchecks as they were not felt to keep people out of hospital. The
Director felt there was no evidence that the healthcheck programme was
delivering on its purpose and that the resources committed could be used in
a different way.

The Sub-Committee NOTED the position.
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1 2016/17

The Director explained that targets for participation in the national child
measurement programme were being met and that the programme
measured children in reception and year 6 in order to build up a database of
information on childhood obesity. HIV testing targets were also continuing to
be met.

The current provider was not meeting the target for the successful
completion of drug treatments and the commissioner (the Council) and the
provider were currently working on an action plan to address this.

The target for new birth visits by health visitors was being met by this
service provider — NELFT.

The indicators chosen by the Council were some of only a few quantitative
indicators in the public health service plan and the Sub-Committee could
scrutinise quarterly performance against the service plan if it wished. It was
AGREED that the annual report of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment,
as presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board, should be brought to the
next meeting of the Sub-Committee.

HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT

A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that Healthwatch was a
statutory body established by the Health and Social Care Act 2012 in
succession to earlier organisations such as Community Health Councils.
Patient and Public Involvement Forums and Local Involvement Networks. A
Healthwatch organisation had been established for every London borough
and county and there was also a national Healthwatch England
organisation.



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 4M
Committee, 27 July 2016

Healthwatch represented the interests of patients and service users and had
the unique statutory power of being able to undertake enter and view visits
to health and social care premises.

There was a small team of part-time, paid Healthwatch staff but much of the
organisation’s work was undertaken by volunteers who included several
former Health Service employees. In addition to involvement with several of
the Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committees, Healthwatch was a full
member of the Health and Wellbeing Board and also sat on the CCG’s
Primary Care Commissioning Committee which allocated contracts to GPs.
Healthwatch was also represented on the local Urgent Care Board.
Healthwatch worked closely with the Care Quality Commission, NELFT,
BHRUT and other Healthwatches in the local area.

All reports on enter and view visits undertaken were published on the
Healthwatch website. The programme of visits had recently been extended
to include GP practices and a report on this would be brought to a future
meeting of the Sub-Committee. A total of 26 enter and view visits had taken
place in the year under review and this included to Whipps Cross Hospital
(which was used by some Havering patients) and St Francis Hospice.

Other Healthwatch activities included the introduction of ‘Tell us what you
think’ cards that allowed people to comment, positive or negatively, on
health and social care services and working with the local Positive Parents
group for the parents of children with learning disabilities in order to improve
links for this group with the Council, NELFT and the CCG. A joint review on
delays to treatment at BHRUT had been established by Healthwatch and
the Sub-Committee and this was believed to be the first such joint review in
the country.

Survey work by Healthwatch had investigated why people went to A & E
and showed low awareness among patients of alternative facilities such as
community treatment teams and urgent care centres. Other Healthwatch
research showed that most people preferred to speak to a person face to
face regarding a medical issue rather than use a website or app.

The Healthwatch work programme for 2016/17 would include mental health,
acute services, facilities for people with learning disabilities and domiciliary
care. Healthwatch was funded principally via a grant of approximately
£117,000 from the Council.

A representative of NELFT commended Healthwatch for the level of enter
and view visits it undertook. The director felt that the organisation needed
more volunteers in order to carry out its various workstreams. It was clarified
that Healthwatch had only a very limited remit for children’s services.

The Sub-Committee NOTED the annual report of Healthwatch Havering.



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 5M

Committee, 27 July 2016

12

13

14

NOMINATIONS TO JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEES

It was AGREED that Councillors White, Patel and Alexander should be the
Sub-Committee’s representatives on the Outer North East London Joint
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

It was also AGREED that Councillor White would be the Sub-Committee’s
representative on any pan-London health scrutiny work that may be
required.

SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN

It was AGREED that updates on developments at meetings of topic groups,
the Outer North East London Joint Committee etc, should be given at
meetings of the Sub-Committee.

It was AGREED that an update on the stroke services reconfiguration
process should be given at a future meeting of the Sub-Committee.

It was felt that scrutiny of the Accountable Care Organisation and
Sustainability and Transformation Plan could be most effectively conducted
at the Joint Committee level although updates could also be fed back to the
Sub-Committee.

The Clerk to the Sub-Committee would circulate a revised version of the
workplan to Members for information.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business raised.

Chairman



